Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this Notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Notice.

Yues International Holdings Group Limited

樂氏國際控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1529)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Yues International Holdings Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 3:00 p.m. at 22/F, Euro Trade Centre, 13–14 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong for considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "**THAT**:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the shares of the Company (the "Shares") which may fall to be issued and allotted pursuant to the exercise of any options which may be granted under the new share option scheme of the Company (the "New Share Option Scheme"), the rules of which have been produced to the Meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose, the rules of the New Share Option Scheme be and are hereby approved and adopted and the directors (the "Directors") of the Company be and are hereby authorised to grant options to allot, issue and deal in the Shares as may be required to be allotted and issued upon the exercise of any option granted thereunder and to take all such steps and attend all such matters, approve and execute (whether under hand or under seal) such documents and do such other things, for and on behalf of the Company, as the Directors may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to effect and implement the New Share Option Scheme;
- (b) the total number of Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to (a) above, together with any issue of Shares upon the exercise of any options and awards granted under any other share schemes of the Company as may from time to time be adopted by the Company, shall not exceed such number of Shares as equals to 10 per cent. of the Shares in issue as at the date of passing of this resolution; and

- (c) conditional upon the New Share Option Scheme becoming effective, the existing share option scheme of the Company as adopted on 26 September 2017 (the "Existing Share Option Scheme") be and is hereby terminated upon the New Share Option Scheme coming into effect (without prejudice to the rights and benefits of and attached to any outstanding options which have been granted under the Existing Share Option Scheme prior to the date of the passing of this resolution)."
- 2. "THAT conditional upon the New Share Option Scheme of the Company being approved and adopted by way of ordinary resolution of the Company numbered 1 above, the sublimit on the total number of Shares that may be issued in respect of all options and awards to be granted to service providers under all the share schemes of the Company of 3% of the total number of Shares in issue on the date of approval of the New Share Option Scheme be and is hereby approved and adopted."

On behalf of the Board
Yues International Holdings Group Limited
Le Kang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 November 2023

As at the date of this Notice, the Board consists of five executive Directors, Mr. Le Kang, Mr. Li Jiahao, Mr. Li Jiahi, Mr. Song Ruipeng and Mr. Du Yingyou, and four independent non-executive Directors, Mr. Yu Chun Man, Mr. Lau Wai Piu Patrick, Dr. Wang Yi and Mr. Chan Koon Yung.

Notes:

- 1. Pursuant to the Listing Rules, all the resolutions are to be voted by poll at the Meeting.
- 2. A member of the Company (whether individual or corporate) may only exercise his/her/its voting rights at the Meeting by appointing the chairman of the Meeting as his/her/its proxy to vote on his/her/its behalf at the Meeting. In appointing the chairman of the Meeting as proxy, the member of the Company must give specific instructions as to voting, or abstentions from voting, in the form of proxy, failing which the appointment will be treated as invalid.
- 3. To be valid, the form of proxy together with any power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong or via the designated website (https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk) by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company before 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 21 November 2023 (Hong Kong Time), which is not later than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy should not preclude a member from attending the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 5. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

6. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote by proxy at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 20 November 2023 to Thursday, 23 November 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to attend and vote by proxy at the Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 17 November 2023.